NOTICE UNDER THE PUBLIC WORKS ACT, 1908, AND THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS ACT, 1920.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Napier Borough Council intends to events a partial nitered so execute a certain public work—namely, the construction of a street extending Faraday Street to connect with Hooker Avenue—and to take under the provisions of the Public Works Act, 1908, and the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, for the purpose of a public street, the lands described in the Schedule hereto:

Notice is further given that plans of the lands so required to be taken are deposited in the Napier Borough Council Chambers, Tennyson Street, Napier, and are open for in-

Chambers, Termyson Sureet, Napier, and are open for inspection by all persons during ordinary office hours.

All persons affected by the execution of the said public work or by the taking of such lands, or of any of them, who have any well-founded objections to the execution of the said public work or to the taking of such lands, or of any of them, are hereby called upon to state their objections in writing, and send the same, within forty days from the first publication of this notice, to the Napier Borough Council at the Borough Council Chambers, Tennyson Street, Napier, New Zealand.

THE SCHEDULE.

Approximate Area of Land required to be taken.

P. Being portion of 8·6 Lot 35 part Suburban Section 40, Napier. Shown

0 - 00.4

on plan: 805, green; coloured on plan, pink.

Lot 3 D.P. 4093. Shown on plan: 928, green; coloured on plan, pink.

Lot 29 D.P. 1335. Shown on plan: 928, green; coloured on plan, blue. 0 0 0.4

Situated in the Borough of Napier. Dated this 7th day of December, 1927.

J. M. DICK, Town Clerk, Napier.

[This notice was first published on the 10th day of December, 1927, in the Daily Telegraph newspaper, published at Napier.]

BRITISH PAVEMENTS, LIMITED.

IN LIQUIDATION.

Notice of Final Meeting.

DLEASE take notice that a general meeting of the company will be held on Thursday, the 22nd day of December, 1927, at 10.30 o'clock in the forenoon, at the registered office of the company, Room No. 10, 4th floor, Huddart Parker Building, Post-office Square, in the City of Wellington, when the Liquidator will lay before the meeting a statement of accounts showing the final winding-up of the affairs of the company.

Dated this 7th day of December, 1927.

PERCY STARKEY, Liquidator.

TAKAPUNA BOROUGH COUNCIL.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, the Takapuna Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:—

Takapuna Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:—
That, for the purpose of providing the interest and sinking fund and other charges on a loan of £119,000, authorized to be raised by the Takapuna Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act, for provision, construction, and laying of sewers, storage, culverts, outfalls, and drainage-works constituting sewage systems within the Borough of Takapuna, including the acquisition of land necessary for the purposes of the said works and payment of compensation for land purchased or taken and for land injuriously affected, and the purchase of plant and provision of funds for advances to ratepayers for connections to the said system under section 228 of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1908, the said Takapuna Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of one penny and seventeen-hundredths of a penny in the Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of one penny and seventeen-hundredths of a penny in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of the capital value) of all rateable property of the Borough of Takapuna, comprising the whole of the Borough of Takapuna, and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the 1st day of July in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of thirty-six and a half years, or until the loan is fully paid off.

J. W. WILLIAMSON, Mayor.

MEDICAL REGISTRATION.

FAWCIT MILLER DODDS, M.B., Ch.B., University of New Zealand, now residing in New Zealand, hereby give notice that I intend applying on the 2nd March, 1927, to have my name placed on the Medical Register of the Dominion of New Zealand; and that I have deposited the evidence of my qualification in the office of the Department of Health at Christchurch.

FAWCIT MILLER DODDS,

Hospital, Christchurch.

Dated at Christchurch, 2nd February, 1927.

DISSOLUTION OF PARTNERSHIP.

THE Partnership heretofore existing between Charles Frederick Austin and H. V. C. Shearman, carried on at 120 Parnell Road, Auckland, as "Domestic Woodware Company" is hereby dissolved by mutual consent. The business will continue to be carried on by Mr. Shearman, who will pay all the debts and liabilities of the Partnership.

Dated at Auckland, this 5th day of December, 1927.

H. V. C. SHEARMAN. CHARLES FREDRICK AUSTIN.

Witness to both signatures: A. Hosking, Postmaster Parnell. 1024

NOTICE OF FINAL WINDING-UP MEETING.

In the matter of The RICHMOND DOWNS CO-OPERATIVE DAIRY COMPANY, LIMITED (in voluntary liquidation).

OTICE is hereby given, in pursuance of sections 230 and 252 of the Companies Act, 1908, that a general meeting of the members of the above-named company will be held at the office of Thomas Joseph Ryan, Public Accountant, Studholme Street, Morrinsville, on Friday, the 23rd day of December, 1927, at one o'clock in the afternoon, for the purpose of having an account laid before them showing the manner in which the winding-up has been conducted and the property of the company disposed of, and of hearing any explanation which may be given by the Liquidator. And also of determining, by extraordinary resolution, the manner in which the books and papers of the company and of the Liquidator shall be disposed of.

Dated this 6th day of December, 1927.

T. J. RYAN, Liquidator.

PETONE BOROUGH COUNCIL.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, and the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, the Petone Borough

Council hereby resolves as follows:—

That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of £2,249, authorized to be raised by the Petone Borough Council under the above-mentioned Acts, and the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, the said Petone Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 43/512d. in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property within the Borough of Petone, upon the basis of the unimproved value of such property; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the 1st day of December in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of twenty-three and a half years, or until the loan is fully paid off.

1026

D. McKENZIE, Mayor. W. F. STURMAN, Town Clerk.

RESOLUTION.

THE following regulations were laid before the members of THE following regulations were laid before the members of the Tirau Racing Club at a meeting held on the 29th day of November, 1927, at Tirau, with a recommendation by the Chairman of such club, Mr. J. W. Anderson, that the same be passed at once with a view to their approval by His Excellency the Governor-General in pursuance of the Gaming Act, 1908, section 33.

Mr. J. W. Anderson, the Chairman of such club and the meeting moved, and Mr. J. Price seconded, and it was resolved that such regulations should be adopted, and that the

 \mathbf{H}